
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 3 September 2013 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 21 May 2013 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 23 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

24 - 30 

6. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP MINUTES 
 

31 - 34 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ANNUAL REPORT   
 

35 - 40 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT   
 

41 - 57 

 (B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2012/13   

 

58 - 76 

 (C) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY YEAR END 
PROGRESS REPORT 2012/13   

 

77 - 88 

 
 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notif
[...]
ision of new permanent pitches in 
Halton be accepted; and  

 
 

Page 13



 
2) Delivery of new permanent pitches at Warrington Road, Runcorn 

in accordance with the strategy outlined in Section 5 of the 
report, be approved. 

 

163 
DIRECTORATE OVERVIEW PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
FOR QUARTER 3 – 2012-13 

 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, Policy 

and Resources, on the Council’s performance for the third quarter to 31 
December 2012. 
 
 The Board was reminded that in September 2011, it had 
approved a revision to reporting arrangements on performance, in the 
light of emerging national and local circumstances. The approved 
changes included presentation of Directorate Performance Overview 
Reports on a quarterly basis and progress against the Corporate Plan 
on a six monthly basis; the development and use of a priority based 
performance report for each of the Council’s six corporate priorities in 
2012/13 and Policy and Performance Boards; and departmental 
performance reports to be made available via the intranet and the 
Members’ Bulletin. 
 
 It was noted that a review of the Council’s existing performance 
management and monitoring arrangements had been undertaken in 
2011, based upon an agreed set of principles, which had been agreed 
by the Corporate Policy and Performance Board, based around the 
better management of performance information in terms of both 
strategic focus and volume. The Directorate Performance Overview 
Report (DPOR) provided a strategic summary of the key issues arising 
from performance in the relevant Quarter for each Directorate. DPOR’s 
from 2012/13 would be presented to Executive Board in line with the 
presentation of Quarterly Financial Statements. Information for each of 
the Council’s Directorates were attached at Appendices 1-3. The Board 
noted that monitoring of all relevant high risks would be undertaken and 
progress be reported against the application of the risk treatment 
measures in Quarters 2
[...]
eparations for 2013/14. It was 
proposed that existing fees and charges be increased in line with 
inflation, although some would increase more to reflect charges in 
adjacent authorities. In addition, others had been reviewed with 
consideration of the impact of the price change. 
 
 The schedule in Appendix 1 included a number of statutory fees 
which it was noted might increase during the financial year, with the 
relevant fees increased accordingly. Charges for The Brindley were 
listed in Appendix 2 and were for the 2014/15 financial year. Details of 
other increases were contained in the report. 
 

Page 22



 
 RESOLVED: That, subject to the removal of the charges set out 
in Appendix 1 which relate to the Halton Athletics Academy, and which 
will be the subject of a separate agreement with the Wade Deacon 
Academy and Saints Peter and Paul School, 
 

1. the proposed fees and charges for 2013/14 as set out in 
Appendix 1, be approved and referred to the relevant Policy and 
Performance Boards for information; and  

 
2. charges for The Brindley, as listed in Appendix 2, be agreed for 

2014/15. 
 

Page 23



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE:  21 May 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

Agenda Item 5Page 24



 
6.
[...]
elp with mental health issues; 

 

•    It was noted that the Partners would need to ensure that there were no 
duplications; and 

 

•    The power of social networks was noted.  It was also noted that there had 
been some protests via the social network and the police were monitoring the 
situation.  It was reported that a professional response would be formulated 
to the comments.   

 
The Chairman reported that a volunteer was required to co-ordinate the actions 

from the meeting.  He also encouraged Partners to contribute funding so that the 
actions could be implemented.  It was agreed that Members of the Board that details 
of nominations and contributions could be emailed to Shelah Semoff.  It was also 
agreed that a summary of the points raised at the meeting would be circulated to all 
Members of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That the presentation and comments raised be noted. 

 
 
 

Meeting ended at 11.30 am 

Page 30



REPORT TO:   Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:                    21 May 2013  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT:  Member Development Group Notes 
 
WARDS: NA 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Members are asked to note the notes of the last meeting of the Member 

Development Group held on 11 December 2012. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The report be noted. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1   The notes of the last meeting of the Member Development Group are  

before CSPPB as a result of changes to the Constitution. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - None 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton - None 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton - None 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton - None 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal - None 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1   None. 

Agenda Item 6Page 31



 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1
[...]

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To receive the Annual Report of the Corporate Services Policy and 

Performance Board for 2012/13, to comment in respect of the same, and to 
make any changes considered appropriate. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Report be approved 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None at this stage 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None at this stage 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
 N/A 
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 N/A 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
Document Place of inspection  Contact Officer 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 2nd Floor Municipal   M. Reaney 
Toolkit  Building 
 

Agenda Item 7aPage 35



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ANNUAL REPORT 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
APRIL 2012 – MARCH 2013 

 
‘I would like to thank my Vice Chair Joe Roberts and all of the Members of 
the Board for the contribution which they have made during the past year.  
The Board has faced a challenging Agenda, and has been involved in 
scrutinising the localisation of Council Tax Support, technical reform of 
Council Tax, and the abolition of the Discretionary Social Fund.  It has also 
had the opportunity to play a part in the formulation of a Single Equality 
Scheme.  
  
I would also like to thank the Council’s staff for their hard work in delivering 
its objectives against the background of reducing resources and 
considerable change’ 
 
Councillor Bob Gilligan – Chairman of Corporate Policy & Performance 
Board. 
 
MEMBERSHIP AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
During 2012/2013, The Board comprised of eleven Councillors – R. 
Gilligan (Chairman) J. Roberts (Vice Chair) E. Cargill, M. Dennett, S. Hill, 
C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, G. Stockton and K. 
Wainwright. 
 
The Board is responsible for scrutinising performance and formulating 
policy in relation to Resources, HR and Training, ICT, Property, 
Democratic Services, Legal Services, Communications and Marketing, 
Stadium, Civic Cateri
[...]
emographic information, the Workforce Profile and information about 
equality directives could be updated annually and therefore contained in 
one document.  Ideally, the Scheme would also contain a section to be 
updated annually which would describe other examples of the Council’s 
Equality and Diversity activities and achievements during a given year. 
This together would ensure that the Council would always have an up to 
date scheme on the Intranet and Internet. 
 
The Document was welcomed by the Board and submitted to Executive 
Board for final approval which was duly given. 
 
PERFORMANCE ISSUES 
 
During the course of year the Board considered in detail the performance 
of the reporting departments.  Issues which were overseen by the Board 
during the year included:- 
 
Accidents statistics 
Sickness Absences 
School Catering and the operation of the Stobart Stadium. 
 
Significant improvements were noted, as was the substantial take-up of 
school meals in the Borough 
 
WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 
The Board received reports during the year on all of the topics which it had 

Page 39



identified for examination during 2012/13, mainly:- 
 
Locality working 
Halton’s Strategic Partnership 
Markets. 
 
Thanks were due to the Chairs of those groups, Councillors A. Lowe, 
Roberts and Wainwright respectively. 
 
Moving into 2013/14, it was envisaged that topic work would focus on a 
review of the Council’s Complaints system, and a consideration of issues 
surrounding the Discretionary Social Fund. 
 

 

Page 40



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 21 May 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Staff Accident / Violent Incident Statistics  
 
PORTFILIO: Resources 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on corporate accident statistics with associated trends for 1st   

   April 2012 to 31st March 2013.   
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED 
 

That the report is noted and, if deemed necessary, PPB makes 
recommendations to the Executive Board.  
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1   The annual report on corporate annual accidents and violent incidents for 

the current financial year is appended.  
 
3.2  The report highlights that there has been an increase in the number of    
       risk assessments completed. 
 
3.3  It also highlights an increase in RIDDOR reportable ‘over 7 day’    
       accidents, significant accidents and violent incidents. Commensurate to    
       this is the increase in the number of days lost; and 
 
3.4  Incident trends have been identified and included in the  
       recommendations.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in accidents 

is important in order to provide efficient and effective delivery of services 
(the sixth priority in the Corporate Plan). 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Accidents which lead to lost time have financial implications for the 

authority (although these are always secondary to our concern for the 
well being of staff and customers). 

 

Agenda Item 8aPage 41



6.0   IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1   Nil. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There are no particular risks attached to this report. Occupational and 

workplace risk assessments are used to reduce the likelihood of 
accidents. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no direct implications for equality and diversity. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 
 

There are no relevant background documents. 

Page 42



1 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning Division – 1/4/13 

 

 
 

 

 
 

CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

1st April 2012 to 31st March 2013  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



2 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning Div
[...]
ctive pupils, in some cases excluding them. 

Page 57



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 21st May 2013     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 4 of 2012/13 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management for the fourth quarter period to 31st March 
2013.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2012-15 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the following 
functional areas reporting to the Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board in relation to the Council’s priority of Corporate 
Effectiveness and Business Efficiency: 

 

• Financial Services 

• Human Resources & Organisational Development 

• ICT Infrastructure 

• Legal  and Democracy 

• Policy & Performance 

• Property Services   

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 

 
The report details progress against service objectives/ milestones and 
performance targets, in relation to and describes factors affecting the 
service for each of the above areas. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 4th quarter performance management reports;  
 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and   

 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what the services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities.  

Agenda Item 8bPage 58



 

Such information is central to the Council’s performance management 
arrangements and the Policy and Performance Board has a key role in 
monitoring perf
[...]
ate PPB – Priority Based Monitoring Report Q4 12 – 13                                     Page 1 of 17 

 

Corporate Services - Priority Based Quarterly Performance Report 

 

 

  

Reporting Period: Quarter 4 – Period 01
st

 January to 31
st

 March 2013 

 

1.0   Introduction 

 

1.1 This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service 

objectives/milestones and performance targets, during the third quarter of 

2012/13 for service areas within the remit of the Corporate Services Policy and 

Performance Board. 

 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2012-15 were agreed by 

Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas 

reporting to the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board in relation to 

the Council’s priority  of Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency i.e.: 

 

· Financial Services 

· Human Resources & Organisational Development 

· ICT Infrastructure 

· Legal  and Democracy 

· Policy & Performance 

· Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 

· Property Services   

 

1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date 

is explained within Section 8 of this report. 

 

2.0   Key Developments 

 

2.1 There have been a number of developments within the Directorate during the 

period which include:- 
 

Ø The 2013/14 budget of £115.114m was approved by the Council on 6
th

 March 

2013. The net budget will be part funded from an increase of 1.9% to Council 

Tax which will result in a 2013/14 Council Tax requirement of £36.165m. In 

balancing the budget further savings of £2.57m were approved. 
 

Ø The Medium Term Financial Forecast has been updated for 2014/15 and 

2015/16. The funding gap for 2014/15 as included in the budget report is 

£15.54m. As part of the Chancellor of the Exchequers 2013 budget, published 

on March 20
th

, he announced Local Government spending would be reduced 

by a further 1% in 2014/
[...]
he suitability of application deployment through the HBC 

Cloud, which would allow users to log onto a normal web browser and 

access an application e.g. Windows 7. Additionally application 

enhancements to major systems such as CareFirst, Agresso and 

Revenues and Benefits will continue to be a priority together with a 

considerable number of smaller applications supported by the 

technical and administrative teams.  
 

VIII. Proposed changes have recently been announced by Government in 

respect of the Carbon Reduction Commitment, Energy Efficiency Scheme 

(CRC), which if implemented will mean that Halton will fall below the 

threshold required to be included in the scheme from April 2014. This will 

potentially save the Council the £154,000 which was the cost for 2011/12. 

 

4.0   Risk Control Measures 

 

Risk control forms an integral part of the Council’s Business Planning and 

performance monitoring arrangements. During the development  of the 2012/13 

Business Plan , the service was required to undertake a risk assessment of all key 

service objectives  with high risks included in the Directorate Risk Register.  
 

As a result, monitoring of all relevant ‘high’ risks has been undertaken in Quarter 2 

and quarter 4. All high risk mitigation measures are being implemented as planned 

and are therefore not being reported by exception at this time. 

 

5.0   Progress Against High Priority Equality Actions 

 

The Council must have evidence that it reviews its services and policies to show that 

they comply with the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) which came into force in 

April 2011.  As a result of undertaking a Departmental Equality Impact Assessment 

no high priority   actions were identified for the Directorate to quarter 4 2012 – 

2013. 

 

Page 64



 

Corporate PPB – Priority Based Monitoring Report Q4 12 – 13                                     Page 6 of 17 

6.0   Performance Overview 

 

The following information provide
[...]
ss in achieving targets contained within the 2011 – 2016 
Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

I. The report is noted. 
 

II. The Board considers whether it requires any further information 
concerning actions taken to achieve the performance targets 
contained within Halton’s 2011-16 Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS). 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy, a central document for the 

Council and its partners, provides an evidenced-based framework 
through which actions and shared performance targets can be 
developed and communicated.  

 
3.2 The previous Sustainable Community Strategy included targets which 

were also part of the Local Area Agreement (LAA). In October 2010 the 
coalition government announced the ending of government 
performance management of local authorities through LAAs.  
Nevertheless, the Council and  its Partners need to maintain some 
form of effective performance management framework to:- 

• Measure progress towards our own objectives for the 
improvement of the quality of life in Halton. 

• Meet the government’s expectation that we will publish 
performance information. 

 
3.3 Thus, following extensive research and analysis and consultation with 

all stakeholder groups including Elected Members, partners and the 

Agenda Item 8cPage 77



 
 

local community and representative groups, a new SCS (2011 – 26) 
was approved by the Council on 20th April 2011. 

 
3.4 The new Sustainable Community Strategy and its associated “living” 5 

year delivery plan (2011-16), identifies five community priorities that will 
form the basis of collective partnership intervention and action over the 
coming five years. The strategy is informed by and brings together 
national and local priorities and is aligned to other local delivery plans 
such as that of the Halton Children’s Trust. By being a “living” 
document it will provide sufficient flexibility to evolve as continuing 
changes within the public sector continue to emerge, for example the 
restructuring of the NHS and Public Health delivery, and the delivery of 
the ‘localism’ agenda. 

 
3.5 As such, articulating the partnership’s ambition in terms of community 

outcomes and meaningful measures and targets to set the anticipated 
rate of change and track performance over time, will further support 
effective decision making and resource allocation. 

 
3.6 Placeholder measures have also been included where new services 

are to be developed or new performance information is to be captured, 
in response to legislative changes; for which baselines for will be 
established in 2011/12 or 2012/13, against which future services will be 
monitored.  

 
3.7 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress for the period to year-

end 31st March 2013, which includes a summary of all indicators for 
each of the five shared strategic priorities of the Halton Strategic 
Partnership i.e.: 
 

• A Healthy  Halton 

• Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

• A Safer  Halton 

• Children and Young People  in Halton 

• Environment and Regeneration 
 

3.8 The full reports for each of the strategic priorities are reported to the 
respective Policy and Performance Boards. Additionally the Halton 
Strategic Partnership Board will receive a report for all measures. 

 
3.9 An annual ‘light touch review‘ of targets contained within the SCS, has 

also been conducted to ensure that targets remain realistic over the 5 
year plan to ‘close the gaps’ in performance against regional and 
statistical neighbours. This review has been conducted with all Lead 
Officers being requested to review targets for 2013/14, 2014/15 and 
2015/16. Targets were thus updated where appropriate in the light of 
actual/ anticipated performance. All SCS measures are included in the 
draft medium term Directorate Business Plans 2013-16. 
 
 

Page 78



 
 

3.10 The Corporate Policy and Performance Board is also asked to
[...]
CUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	ExBdMins-21.05.13

	5 SSP MInutes
	LSPamended draft mins 060313

	6 Member Development Group Minutes
	MDG Notes 111212

	7a Annual Report
	ANNUAL REPORT MR 30.04.2013

	8a Corporate Accident / Incident Report
	ACC STATS 1st Apr to 31st March 2013 Corp H_S Meeting ( members)

	8b Performance Management Reports for Quarter 4 of 2012/13
	Corporate PPB PBR Q4 2012 - 13 IL Final

	8c Sustainable Community Strategy Year End Progress Report 2012/13
	CS PPB SCS Q4 2012 - 13 Summary




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 21 May 2013 
in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Dennett, S. Hill, C. Loftus, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, G. Stockton and 
Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  A. Lowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Jones, I. Leivesley, T. Dean and P. McWade 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 Action 

CS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 26 February 

2013 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was noted that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which had been considered by the Executive Board 
were submitted to the Board for information. 
 

The following was noted following Members queries: 
 

• A report on the Discretionary Support Scheme 
introduced in April 2013, would go to its working party 
in July for Members consideration.  Information on the 
Scheme’s progress would then be provided at the 
next Corporate PPB; 

 

• The Board requested an update on property matters 
at the next meeting; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



 

• Members were informed that provision for a 
permanent traveller site in Halton was required due to 
the introduction of the National Traveller Planning 
Policy; 
 

• It was confirmed that the annual review of the 
Council’s Constitution was taken to full Council in 
April for approval; 
 

• The ‘Matrix’ contract was used to procure agency 
workers which had resulted in savings.  The 
procurement of agency workers was predominantly 
for the Communities Directorate providing front line 
services;   
 

• Members requested that the fees and charges which 
fell within this PPB’s remit be brought to them before 
the next budget was finalised. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes and comments made 

be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
CS4 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which had been considered by the Halton Strategic 
Partnership Board (HSPB) were submitted for information. 
 

It was noted that a progress report on the work of the 
HSPB would be brought to the next meeting of the Board. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
CS5 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes relating to the Member Development 

Group held on 11 December 2012 were presented to the 
Board for information. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS6 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board received the Annual Report of the 

Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board for 
2012/13. 

 
It was noted that the Work Programmes for 2013/14 

would focus on a review of the Council’s Complaints system, 

 



and a consideration of issues surrounding the Discretionary 
Social Fund. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be approved. 

   
CS7 CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT  
  
 The Board received the corporate accident statistics 

and associated trends for 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013. 
 
 It was highlighted that there had been an increase in 
the number of risk assessments, near misses and use of the 
Lone Worker Monitoring system.  Conversely there had 
been an increase in RIDDOR reportable ‘over 7 day’ 
accidents, commensurate to this was the increase in the 
number of days lost.   Incident trends had been identified 
and were included in the recommendations in the report. 
 
 It was also highlighted that defibrillators would be 
provided in all Council buildings with a high footfall, and that 
North West Ambulance were supplying the defibrillators, the 
required training and maintenance at no cost the Authority.  
 
 The Operational Director – Commissioning and 
Complex Care, attended the meeting to present some 
background information on the physical incidents being 
reported within the Communities Directorate.  He provided 
an insight into the background of the service users involved, 
the incidents themselves and, in particular, the support 
provided to staff.   
 
 Following Members discussions on the report the 
following was noted: 
 

• Prior to allowing contractors onto Council premises a 
process of scrutiny was applied which ensured they 
were compliant with Council procedures.  Following a 
recent Prohibition Notice that was served on the 
Council however, the scrutiny process of contactors 
would be reviewed; 

 

• The Board wished to note that following the 
presentation on the physical incidents in the 
Communities Directorate, they had been reassured 
that the staff involved were being fully supported by 
the Council; 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 

 

   



CS8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2012/13 

 

  
 The Strategic Director Policy and Resources 

presented the Performance Management Reports for 
quarter 4 of 2012/13. 

 
It was noted that the key priorities for development or 

improvement in 2012-15 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans, for the following functional 
areas reporting to the Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board in relation to the Council’s priority of 
Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency: 
 

• Financial Services; 

• Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

• ICT Infrastructure; 

• Legal and Democracy; 

• Policy and Performance; 

• Property Services; and 

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 

The report provided details of progress against 
service objectives / milestones and performance targets, in 
relation to and described factors affecting the service for 
each of the above areas.  Members were requested to 
consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in 
respect of these and the following comments were noted: 

 

• Members wished to congratulate staff within the 
Revenues and Benefits Service for implementing the 
policies required due to recent significant changes in 
legislation; 
 

• The Council was presently writing to employees 
regarding the Pension Auto Enrolment Scheme and a 
workshop was planned for staff in the coming weeks; 

 

• Follow up was requested regarding whether Halton 
had fallen below the threshold required to be included 
in the Carbon Reduction Commitment Energy 
Efficiency Scheme (CRC).  Members would be 
advised by email; 

 

• Members wish to convey thanks to the Council’s 
Legal Team and the Stadium’s Catering Services for 
achievements with regards to the Lexel accreditation 
and the take up of school meals; 
 
It was noted that the full department quarterly reports 

 



were available on the Members Information Bulletin or via 
the link provided in the report. 

 
Resolved:  That the quarter four reports be noted. 

   
CS9 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY YEAR END 

PROGRESS REPORT 2012/13 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, on the progress in achieving 
targets contained within the 2011 – 2016 Sustainable 
Community Strategy (SCS) for Halton. 

 
The Board was reminded that the SCS was a central 

document for the Council and its partners that provided an 
evidenced based framework through which actions and 
shared performance targets could be developed and 
communicated.   

 
The new SCS Strategy and its associated ‘living’ five 

year delivery plan (2011-16) identified five community 
priorities that would form the basis of collective partnership 
intervention and action over the coming five years.  The 
Strategy was informed by and brought together national and 
local priorities and was aligned to other local delivery plans.  
By being a living document it would provide sufficient 
flexibility to evolve as continuing changes within the public 
sector continued to emerge, eg., restructuring of the NHS 
and Public Health delivery, and the delivery of the ‘localism’ 
agenda. 

 
Members were presented with Appendix 1, a report 

on progress for the period to year end, 31 March 2013, 
which included a summary of all indicators for each of the 
five shared strategic priorities of the Halton Strategic 
Partnership (HSP): 
 

• A healthy Halton; 

• Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton; 

• A safer Halton; 

• Children and Young People in Halton; and 

• Environment and Regeneration 
 

It was noted that the full reports for each of the 
strategic priorities were reported to the respective Policy and 
Performance Boards as well as the HSP. 

 
It was reported that an annual ‘light touch review’ of 

targets contained within the SCS had been conducted to 
ensure that targets remained realistic over the 5 year plan to 

 



‘close the gaps’ in performance against regional and 
statistical neighbours.  This review had been conducted with 
all Lead Officers being requested to review targets for 2013-
14, 2014-15 and 2015-16.  Targets were subsequently 
updated where appropriate in the light of actual/anticipated 
performance and all SCS measures were included in the 
draft medium term Directorate Business Plans 2013-16.   

 
Members noted the progress summary to year end 

and agreed that all present measures remained fit for 
purpose.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.53 p.m. 


